

CASE #: B318842, Div: 8

In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION _____

B _____

MICHELE EARLEY, ASHRAF GORGI, HYUN SOOK LEE,
JOSE FLORES CAMPOS and ROMAN HERNANDEZ AGUILAR,
Applicants and Petitioners,

v.

THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
EMPLOYERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE, SAMSUNG FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE,
AMPCO CONTRACTING INC., ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND, ICW INSURANCE COMPANY and FV SALVAGE,
Defendants and Real Parties in Interest.

FROM DECISIONS OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
CASE NOS. ADJ4430885, ADJ11016330, ADJ9372475, ADJ10047707, ADJ11934915 & ADJ11733861
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF IS MADE
PURSUANT TO CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE §§ 1085 and 1086 AND LABOR CODE § 5955**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

THOMAS F. MARTIN, ESQ. (140520)
THOMAS F. MARTIN, PLC
2107 North Broadway, Suite 206
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (714) 547-5025
Facsimile: (714) 547-5077
thomas@thomasfmartinlaw.com

CHARLES R. RONDEAU, ESQ. (164136)
THE RONDEAU LAW FIRM
400 Continental Boulevard, Suite 600
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (877) 860-7377
Facsimile: (877) 860-7371
charles@rondeaufirm.com

Attorney for Applicants and Petitioners



Court of Appeal
of the
State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
INTRODUCTION: WHY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED	13
PETITION	19
THE PARTIES	20
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	21
Petitioner MICHELE EARLEY	21
Petitioner ASHRAF GORGI.....	23
Petitioner HYUN SOOK LEE.....	25
Petitioners ROMAN HERNANDEZ AGUILAR and JOSE CAMPOS FLORES	28
The CPRA Request	30
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	31
VENUE	33
STANDING TO SEEK THE REQUESTED RELIEF	34
LACK OF ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW	35
IRREPARABLE HARM	35
TIMELINESS OF THE PETITION.....	36
APPROPRIATENESS OF ISSUANCE OF PEREMPTORY WRIT IN THE FIRST INSTANCE	37
APPROPRIATENESS OF REIMBURSEMENT OF PETITIONERS' ATTORNEYS' FEES	38
AUTHENTICITY AND ARRANGEMENT OF EXHIBITS.....	39
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	40

VERIFICATION OF COUNSEL	42
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	43
I. PROCEDURAL ISSUES.....	43
A. Proper Grounds Exist For Issuance of the Requested Writ	43
B. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear and Determine Petitioners’ Challenges to the Lawfulness of the WCAB’s “Grant and Study” Procedure.....	46
C. Venue is Proper in this Court	50
D. This Petition is Timely Filed	51
II. SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES.....	56
A. Standard of Review.....	56
B. The WCAB’s “Grant and Study” Procedure is Unconstitutional Since It Impedes the Mandated Expeditious Resolution of Disputes in Workers’ Compensation Cases	57
C. By Issuing “Grant and Study” Orders the WCAB Exceeded Its Statutorily-Granted Powers.....	60
1. The WCAB is a Tribunal of Limited Jurisdiction	60
2. The “Grant and Study” Orders Violate Labor Code sections 5315 and 5909.....	60
D. The WCAB Should be Compelled to Comply with Its Mandatory, Non- Discretionary Duty to Decide the Merits of Petitions for Reconsideration Within 60 Days.....	67

E.	The WCAB’s “Grant and Study” Procedure Constitutes An Unlawful “Underground Regulation”	68
F.	This Court Should Declare that the WCAB’s “Grant and Study” Procedure is Unlawful, Should Direct the Board to Rescind All “Grant and Study” Orders Which Have Not Become Moot and Should Order the WCAB to Provide a Timetable for Issuance of Final Decisions	71
G.	This Court Should Also Award Reimbursement of Petitioners’ Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5	72
	CONCLUSION	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Humboldt County Board of Supervisors</i> , 220 Cal. App. 2d 877 (1963).....	36, 37, 52, 53, 56
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018).....	71
<i>Bautista v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 869 (2010).....	56
<i>Betancourt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 3d 408 (1993).....	32, 49
<i>California Common Cause v. Duffy</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 730 (1987).....	72
<i>California Stevedore & Ballast Cp. V. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> , 21 Cal. Comp. Cas. 219 (1956).....	17
<i>Capen v. Shewry</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 378 (2007).....	69
<i>Carivau v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 34 Cal. Comp. Cas. 134 (1969).....	65, 66
<i>Cecil v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. App. 2d 793 (1943).....	51
<i>Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 794 (2010).....	32, 49
<i>Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 1069 (2021).....	51
<i>Dill v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 34 Cal. Comp. Cas. 148 (1969).....	66
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987).....	62

<i>Even Zohar Construction & Remodeling, Inc. v. Bellaire Townhouse, LLC,</i> 61 Cal. 4th 830 (2015).....	61
<i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 103 Cal. App. 3d 1001 (1980).....	32, 48, 59, 67
<i>Flores v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.,</i> 33 Cal. Comp. Cases 334 (1986).....	43
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 153 Cal. App. 3d 965 (1984).....	60
<i>Greener v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 6 Cal. 4th 1028 (1993).....	32, 48
<i>H.D. Arnauiz, Ltd. v. County of San Joaquin,</i> 96 Cal. App. 4th 1357 (2002).....	52
<i>Henderson v. Mann Theatres Corp.,</i> 65 Cal. App. 3d 397 (1976).....	62
<i>Jurcoane v. Superior Court,</i> 93 Cal. App. 4th 886 (2001).....	55
<i>Kao v. Dept. of Corrections & Rehabilitation,</i> 244 Cal. App. 4th 1326 (2016).....	37, 52, 53, 54, 56
<i>Keil v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 47 Cal. Comp. Cas. 561 (1982).....	16, 65, 66
<i>Loustalot v. Superior Court,</i> 30 Cal. 2d 905 (1947).....	32, 47
<i>MacDonald v. Western Asbestos Company,</i> 47 Cal. Comp. Cas. 365 (1969).....	66
<i>Malaga County Water Dist. v. Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Bd.,</i> 58 Cal. App. 5th 418 (2020).....	57
<i>Maranian v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 81 Cal. App. 4th 1068 (2001).....	43

<i>Morning Star Co. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 324 (2006).....	69
<i>Neff v. Vega</i> , 34 Cal. Comp. Cases 333 (1969)	58
<i>New York Knickerbockers v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 1229 (2015).....	43
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1266 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Palomares v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Board</i> , 43 Cal. Comp. Cas. 945 (1978).....	65, 66
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 344 (1953).....	44
<i>People v. Griffis</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 956 (2013).....	55
<i>People v. Pennington</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 786 (2017).....	61
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 147 (1982).....	52
<i>Popelka, Allard, McCowan & Jones v. Superior Court</i> , 107 Cal.App.3d 496 (1980).....	36
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 311 (1983).....	72
<i>Rea v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 625 (2005).....	32, 68
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court (Karst)</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 529 (1970).....	33, 50, 51
<i>Rental Housing Owners Assn. of Southern Alameda County, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hayward</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 81 (2011).....	56
<i>Rosendin Electric, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 73 Cal. Comp. Case. 1123 (2008).....	14, 59

<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 52 Cal.4th 155 166 (2011).....	34
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 183 (2021).....	57
<i>Sturm v. Superior Court</i> , 164 Cal.App.3d 579 (1985).....	36, 52, 56
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996).....	68
<i>Vacanti v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 800 (2001).....	57
<i>Weiss v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2 Cal. App. 5th 194 (2016).....	73
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 917 (1979).....	73

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, Article XIV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 338(a).....	37, 53, 54, 56
Code of Civil Procedure § 343	37, 53, 56
Code of Civil Procedure § 393	50
Code of Civil Procedure § 393(b)	33, 50
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure § 1085	19, 31
Code of Civil Procedure § 1085(a).....	46
Code of Civil Procedure § 1086	19, 31, 46
Code of Civil Procedure § 1088	37
Government Code §§ 6250 et seq.....	30

Government Code §§ 11340 et seq	6
Government Code § 11342.600	68
Government Code § 11351	68
Labor Code § 111	21, 60
Labor Code § 5307(a).....	69
Labor Code § 5307(b)	70
Labor Code § 5315	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 5909	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 5950	54, 55
Labor Code § 5955	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1971) Extraordinary Writs, § 118	36
Boynton Act. § 81(f) (1913)	63
<i>Eisenberg, Horvitz & Wiener, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs</i> (The Rutter Group 2020) ¶ 15:145.....	51
<i>Stats. 1913, ch. 176</i>	63
<i>Stats. 1937, ch. 90</i>	63
<i>Stats. 1992, ch. 122</i>	53, 64
Title 8, California Code of Regulations, § 10580	16, 70, 71
Title 8, California Code of Regulations, § 10955	27
